ultimate holding company) may from time to time provide banking, financial or other services and/or enter
into business relationships with various persons, neither Lion Global nor its directors (acting solely in their
capacity as directors of Lion Global) have any direct business relationship with the Company or any of

2

its directors or substantial shareholders. None of the placees has become a substantial shareholder (as
defined under the HK Listing Rules and Catalist Rules) of the Company immediately after the Completion
as a result of the Placement.

The net proceeds (after deducting related professional fees and related expenses) from the Placement
is approximately S$2.1 million. It is intended that all the net proceeds will be applied for general working
capital purposes, such as renovation costs of the Group’s properties and operating expenses for the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placement is summarised
as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placement

Immediately after
completion of the Placement

No. of Shares
%

(approx.) No. of Shares
%

(approx.)
Fragrance Ltd.(1) 220,982,600 54.91 220,982,600 54.04
Director(2) 4,000,000 0.99 4,000,000 0.98
Public shareholders
Existing Shareholders 177,422,900 44.09 177,422,900 43.38
The Placees
Lion Global (as investment
manager for its funds and/or
clients) 39,900 0.01 6,495,900(3) 1.59
Mr. Toe Teow Heng – – 44,000 0.01

Total 402,445,400 100.00 408,945,400 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Fragrance Ltd., which is wholly-owned by Hean Nerng Group Pte. Ltd., which in turn is owned as to 5% by Lim Lung Tieng, 10%
by Lim Bee Choo and 85% by HN Capital Ltd., is the beneficial owner of 220,982,600 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Lim Lung
Tieng, Wang Jialu, Hean Nerng Group Pte. Ltd., HN Capital Ltd., LHN Capital Pte. Ltd., Trident Trust Company (B.V.I.) Limited,
Lim Hean Nerng and Foo Siau Foon are deemed to be interested in all of the Shares held by Fragrance Ltd..

(2)	 Lim Bee Choo, executive Director and deputy group managing director, is the beneficial owner of 4,000,000 Shares.